at or near 3731 Clarksville Pike in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee (collectively, the 

“Project”); 

WHEREAS, in connection with the above, the Applicant has requested that the Issuer 

authorize the issuance, sale, and delivery of not to exceed Fifty-Two Million Dollars ($52,000,000) 

in revenue bonds (the “Bonds”), in one or more series, for the purpose of providing financing for 

the Project, the proceeds of the Bonds to be loaned to the Applicant for the purpose of paying the 

costs of the Project and other costs related thereto, the Applicant to make aggregate loan payments

[...]

(c) It is estimated by the Applicant that the financing of the Project, together 

with related financing, architectural, engineering, legal, accounting, consulting, and other 

professional charges, fees, and expenses, will require an expenditure of not to exceed Fifty-

Two Million Dollars ($52,000,000) in revenue bonds; 

(d) The Applicant has advised the Issuer that the plans of the Applicant to 

acquire and construct the Project are dependent upon certain assistance which the Issuer 

can provide, such assistance being more fully specified in paragraph (a) of Section 2 hereof;

[...]

facility to be located at or near the northwest corner of the intersection of Ashland City Highway 

and Clarksville Pike in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee (collectively, the “Project”); 

WHEREAS, in connection with the above, the Applicant has requested that the Issuer 

authorize the issuance, sale, and delivery of not to exceed Forty-Eight Million Dollars 

($48,000,000) in revenue bonds (the “Bonds”), in one or more series, for the purpose of providing 

financing for the Project, the proceeds of the Bonds to be loaned to the Applicant for the purpose 

of paying the costs of the Project and other costs related thereto, the Applicant to make aggregate

[...]

THE ISSUANCE, SALE, AND DELIVERY BY THE HEALTH AND EDUCATIONAL 

FACILITIES BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND 

DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, OF ITS MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE 

NOTES (ARTIST LOFTS) SERIES 2025 IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF 

NOT TO EXCEED SIXTY-EIGHT MILLION DOLLARS ($68,000,000)  

WHEREAS, The Health and Educational Facilities Board of The Metropolitan Government 

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee (the “Governmental Lender”), is a public, nonprofit 

corporation organized and existing under, and by virtue of, the provisions of Title 48, Chapter 101,

[...]

to be located at or near 3539 Dickerson Pike in Nashville, Tennessee (such multifamily housing 

facility being herein called the “Project”);  

WHEREAS, the Governmental Lender has previously approved on a preliminary basis the 

issuance of revenue bonds and/or notes for the Project in the aggregate principal amount of Eighty-

Five Million Dollars ($85,000,000); 

WHEREAS, the Governmental Lender desires to now definitively authorize and approve, 

the issuance, execution, sale, and delivery, of its interest bearing Multifamily Housing Revenue 

Notes (Artist Lofts) Series 2025 (the “Governmental Lender Notes”) evidencing the Funding Loan,

[...]

to be dated the date of original issuance and delivery, or such other date and series designation as 

may be determined by the officers of the Governmental Lender executing the Governmental 

Lender Notes, in the original aggregate principal amount of Sixty-Eight Million Dollars 

($68,000,000), or such lesser original aggregate amount as may be determined by the officers of 

the Governmental Lender executing the Governmental Lender Notes, said Governmental Lender 

Notes to be issued under a Funding Loan Agreement, by and between U.S. Bank National